dorsed on the copy so filed. You will find on the copies of the charter, form of approval for your signature.

Respectfully,

JOHN W. BRICKER,
Attorney General.

6130.

APPROVAL—BONDS OF ADDYSTON VILLAGE SCHOOL DISTRICT, HAMILTON COUNTY, OHIO, \$50,000.00.

COLUMBUS, OHIO, September 29, 1936.

Retirement Board, State Teachers Retirement System, Columbus, Ohio.

6131.

APPROVAL—BONDS OF LITTLE HOCKING RURAL SCHOOL DISTRICT, WASHINGTON COUNTY, OHIO, \$16,500.00.

COLUMBUS, OHIO, September 29, 1936.

Retirement Board, State Teachers Retirement System, Columbus, Ohio.

6132.

DISAPPROVAL—BONDS OF CROOKSVILLE EXEMPTED VILLAGE SCHOOL DISTRICT, PERRY COUNTY, OHIO, \$2,200.00.

COLUMBUS, OHIO, September 29, 1936.

Retirement Board, State Teachers Retirement System, Columbus, Ohio. Gentlemen:

RE: Bonds of Crooksville Exempted Village School Dist., Perry County, Ohio, \$2,200.00.

The above bonds are proposed to be issued for the purpose of acquiring additional land for a school playground and for repairs of school buildings. It is my opinion that repairs do not constitute a permanent

improvement, but that the keeping of buildings in repair so that they may be kept in substantially the same condition as they were when new is a current expense for which there is no authority to issue bonds.

It is my advice, therefore, that you do not purchase these bonds.

Respectfully,

John W. Bricker, Attorney General.

6133

APPROVAL — BONDS OF VERMILION VILLAGE SCHOOL DISTRICT, ERIE COUNTY, OHIO, \$12,000.00.

COLUMBUS, OHIO, September 29, 1936.

Industrial Commission of Ohio, Columbus, Ohio.

6134.

APPROVAL—ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF STERLING INSURANCE COMPANY.

COLUMBUS, OHIO, September 30, 1936.

HON. GEORGE S. MYERS, Secretary of State, Columbus, Ohio.

DEAR SIR: I have examined the articles of incorporation of Sterling Insurance Company which you have submitted to me for my approval. Finding the same not to be inconsistent with the constitution of laws of the United States or of the state of Ohio, I am herewith returning said articles to you with my approval endorsed thereon.

Respectfully,

JOHN W. BRICKER, Attorney General.